Capitalized project costs are charged to operations in the event that a project is determined to be
not economically feasible.

I. Compensated Absences

Effective July 1, 2024, the City implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. GASB 101 establishes recognition and measurement
criteria for all types of compensated absences, such as vacation leave, sick leave, and paid time
off, including guidance for leave that accumulates and vests, as well as certain non-vesting leave.

Under the previous guidance (GASB 16), certain types of leave were only recognized when earned
and expected to be paid. GASB 101 requires governments to recognize a liability for all leave that
is attributable to services already rendered and for which it is probable the leave will be used or
paid. It also requires governments to measure leave using either an employee’s pay rate as of the
financial statement date or an expected future pay rate if that is expected to be higher.

As a result of this change, the statement of net position for fiscal year 2023-24 was adjusted as
follows:

FY2024 previously

reported

GASB101

restatement FY2024 Restated

Current liabilities:

Accrued compensated absences 472,381$   2,804,947$   3,277,328$

Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term accrued compensated absences 6,438,722$   (328,518)$   6,110,204$

Net position

Unrestricted 706,972,133$   (2,476,429)$   704,495,704$

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for fiscal year 2023-24 was
adjusted as follows:

CITY OF SANTA CLARA ELECTRIC UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUND

(SILICON VALLEY POWER)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 2- SUMMARY OF SIGNIIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

  22

FY2024 previously

reported

GASB101

restatement FY2024 Restated

Operating expenses: 111,613,480$   2,476,429$   114,089,909$

Operating income 161,487,501$   (2,476,429)$   159,011,072$

Net position- end of year 1,292,855,590$   (2,476,429)$   1,290,379,161$

Ongoing calculations of compensated absences liabilities will follow the recognition and
measurement guidance prescribed by the new standard.

J. Risk Management

SVP is covered under the City’s self-insurance programs via Internal Service Funds. There were
no significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year by major categories of risk and
the amount of settlements did not exceed insurance coverage for the past four fiscal years.
Additional information with respect to the City’s self-insurance programs can be found in the
City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.